507837347 04/04/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7884486

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date			
DIGIPREP DENTAL, INC.	08/22/2022			

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WINVERTS, INC.					
Street Address:	2990 SLEEPER AVE					
City:	TUSTIN					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	92782					

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8651860

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)253-0902

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (949)253-0900

Email: yoonjee.lee@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: K&L GATES LLP

Address Line 1: 1 PARK PLAZA, TWELFTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1959869.00004/WINVER.01NP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MINCHEOL KIM
SIGNATURE:	/MINCHEOL KIM/
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=3_Patent_Assignment_Agreement_WINVER-01R1C2#page1.tif source=3_Patent_Assignment_Agreement_WINVER-01R1C2#page2.tif source=3_Patent_Assignment_Agreement_WINVER-01R1C2#page3.tif

PATENT 507837347 REEL: 063223 FRAME: 0504

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement, dated as of August 22, 2022 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), by and between DigiPrep Dental, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") and WINVERTS, INC., a California corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign, transfer, convey and deliver to the Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth in Appendix A hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "Transferred Patents"), and the Assignee has agreed to acquire and accept all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and the Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Transferred Patents. Effective as of the date hereof, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby acquires and accepts from Assignor, free and clear of all encumbrances, and solely to the extent transferable, all of Assignor's right, title and interest as of the Effective Date in and to the Transferred Patents owned by Assignor, including all rights therein provided by international conventions and treaties, all rights of priority and renewals, and all rights to sue and recover damages for past, present and future infringement or other violation thereof or conflict therewith.
- 2. <u>Due Authorization</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States and any other official of any applicable Governmental Authority to record the Assignee as the owner of the Transferred Patents, and as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, and to issue any and all registrations from any and all applications for registration included in the Transferred Patents in and to the name of the Assignee.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction).
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 063223 FRAME: 0505 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the Effective Date.

DIGIPREP DENTAL, INC.

Name: SEUNG KIM

Title: CEO

WINVERTS, INC.

y:_____

Name: SEUNG KIM Title: CFO/Secretary

SCHEDULE A

Transferred Patents

																_
	WINVER.01R1C2			WINVER.01R1C1				WINVER.01R1				WINVER.01NP			Reference No.	
States	United		States	United			States	United			States	United			Country	
(Currently pending)	US16/952,248			US15/916,177				US15/047,515				US13/883,565		Number	Application	
	N/A			RE48,318				RE46,813			(Surrendered)	8,651,860		Number	Patent	
device and method of preparing tooth for dental prosthesis	Tooth preparation guide	preparing tooth for dental prosthesis	device and method of	Tooth preparation guide	prosthesis	preparing tooth for dental	device and method of	Tooth preparation guide	prosthesis	preparing tooth for dental	device and method of	Tooth preparation guide			Title	
2020	November 19,			March 8, 2018			2016	February 18,				May 3, 2013		Date	Application	
8,651,860	Reissue of		8,651,860	Reissue of			8,651,860	Reissue of			2013	September 5,		Date	Publication	Section of the sectio
	N/A	(Reissue)	24, 2020	November		(Reissue)	2018	May 1,			18, 2014	February	Date	/Reissue	Issue	
Dental, Înc.	DigiPrep		Dental, Inc.	DigiPrep			Dental, Inc.	DigiPrep			Dental, Inc.	DigiPrep		Owner	Assignee/	

PATENT REEL: 063223 FRAME: 0507

RECORDED: 04/04/2023